bearing financial instruments, based on carrying amounts as at the end of the
reporting period was:

31.12.2024 31.12.2023 31.12.2022
RM RM RM

Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets 4,202,565 11,400,176 11,050,941
Financial liabilities (42,177,937) (46,640,055) (65,168,046)

(37,975,372) (35,239,879) (54,117,105)
Floating rate instruments

Financial assets 24,251 ,209 20,831,013 9,518,811
Financial liabilities (54,621 ,176) (42,343,059) (34,686,241 )

(30,369,967) (21,512,046) (25,167,430)

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

(a) Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

CFI Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at
fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the end
of the reporting period would not affect profit or loss.

(b) Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 50 basis paints ("bp") in interest rates at the end of the reporting
period would have increased/(decreased) post-tax profit or loss by the amounts
shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign
currency rates, remain constant.

Profit or loss
50 bp 50 bp

increase decrease
RM RM

31.12.2024

Floating rate instruments (115,406) 115,406

31.12.2023

Floating rate instruments (81,746) 81,746

31.12.2022

Floating rate instruments (95,636) 95,636

51

26. Financial instruments (continued)

26.6 Market risk (continued)

26.6.2 Interest rate risk (continued)

Exposure to interest rate risk

The interest rate profile of CFI Group's significant interest-earning and interest­
bearing financial instruments, based on carrying amounts as at the end of the
reporting period was:

31.12.2024 31.12.2023 31.12.2022
RM RM RM

Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets 4,202,565 11,400,176 11,050,941
Financial liabilities (42,177,937) (46,640,055) (65,168,046)

(37,975,372) (35,239,879) (54,117,105)
Floating rate instruments

Financial assets 24,251 ,209 20,831,013 9,518,811
Financial liabilities (54,621 ,176) (42,343,059) (34,686,241 )

(30,369,967) (21,512,046) (25,167,430)

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

(a) Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

CFI Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at
fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the end
of the reporting period would not affect profit or loss.

(b) Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 50 basis paints ("bp") in interest rates at the end of the reporting
period would have increased/(decreased) post-tax profit or loss by the amounts
shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign
currency rates, remain constant.

Profit or loss
50 bp 50 bp

increase decrease
RM RM

31.12.2024

Floating rate instruments (115,406) 115,406

31.12.2023

Floating rate instruments (81,746) 81,746

31.12.2022

Floating rate instruments (95,636) 95,636

51

Registration No. 202501015766 (1617181-P) Registration No. 202501015766 (1617181-P)

13. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

Registration No. 202501015766 (1617181-P)

13. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

Registration No. 202501015766 (1617181-P)

26. Financial instruments (continued)

26.7 Fair value information

The carrying amounts of cash and bank balances, short-term receivables and payables and short-term borrowings reasonably

approximate their fair values due to the relatively short term nature of these financial instruments.

The table below analyses financial instruments carried at fair value and those not carried at fair value for which fair value is disclosed,

together with their fair values and carrying amounts shown in the consolidated statement of financial position.

Fair value of financial instruments
carried at fair value